Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2020 – 367 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF TWO (2) LUCAS DEVICES AND NECESSARY EQUIPMENT FOR OPERATION THROUGH THE STRYKER CORPORATION USING THE BERGEN COUNTY COOPERATIVE PRICING SYSTEM (BCCPS)

WHEREAS, the Township of West Milford became a member in the Bergen County Cooperative Pricing Systems Contract #11-BCCPS by virtue of Resolution 2017-345 adopted November 8, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council has received a request from the West Milford First Aid Squad for the purchase of two (2) Lucas devices; and

WHEREAS, the West Milford First Aid Squad seeks to award this purchase of two (2) Lucas devices through the Bergen County Cooperative Pricing System (#CK04-Bergen) from Stryker Corporation, in an amount not to exceed \$34,712.44; and

WHEREAS, a quote received from Stryker Corporation Medical Division has been reviewed by the Emergency Management Coordinator and recommends the purchase of two (2) Lucas devices from Stryker Corporation Medical Division; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified as to the availability of funds for this purchase, said funds to be encumbered from account 04-215-55-829-010.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey, the following:

- The Mayor and Township Council hereby authorizes the Emergency Management Coordinator to execute the purchase order for two (2) Lucas devices in a total amount not to exceed \$34,712.44 in accordance with the Bergen County Cooperative Pricing System Contract #388-20 under Bid #20-11 to Stryker Corporation Medical Division, P.O. Box 93308, Chicago, IL 60673-3308.
- 2. The Township's Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for same.
- 3. This resolution shall be available for public inspection in the Office of the Township Clerk.

Adopted: December 2, 2020

Adopted this 2nd day of December, 2020 and certified as a true copy of an original.

William Senande, Township Clerk